BILL NO. 142 ORD NO. 142

AN ORDINANCE INCORPORATING CERTAIN TERRITORY KNOWN AS NORTH CALLAWAY COUNTY R-1 SCHOOL DISTRICT INTO THE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF KINGDOM CITY, MISSOURI, ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **WHEREAS** a verified petition signed by the owners of the real estate hereinafter described requesting annexation of the said territory into the Village of Kingdom City, Missouri, was filed with the City Clerk; and
- **WHEREAS** said real estate as hereinafter described is adjacent and contiguous to the present Village of Kingdom City, Missouri limits; and
- **WHEREAS** a public hearing concerning said matter was held at City Hall, located at 5584 Dunn Drive, Kingdom City, Missouri, at the hour of 6:00 p.m. on September 15,2022: and
- **WHEREAS** notice of said public hearing was given by publication of the notice thereof on September 3, 2022, and September 10, 2022, in <u>The Fulton Sun</u>, a daily newspaper of general circulation in the County of Callaway, State of Missouri; and
- **WHEREAS** at said public hearing, all interested persons, corporations, or political subdivisions were afforded the opportunity to present evidence regarding the proposed annexations; and
- WHEREAS the Board of the Village of Kingdom City, Missouri, does now find and determine that said annexation is reasonable and necessary to the proper development of the Village; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF KINGDOM CITY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Pursuant to the Village of Kingdom City, Missouri the following described real estate is hereby annexed in the Village of Kingdom City:

Part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3 and the Northwest Quarter of Section 10, Township 48 North, Range 9 West, Callaway County, Missouri being that tract described by Survey recorded in Survey Record Book 6 at page 200, Records of Callaway County, Missouri.

SECTION 2: The boundaries of the Village of Kingdom City, Missouri are hereby altered so as to encompass the above described tract of land lying adjacent and contiguous to the present corporate limits.

SECTION 3: The Clerk of the Village of Kingdom City is hereby ordered to cause three certified copies of this ordinance to be filed with the Callaway County Assessor and Callaway County Clerk (whom also serves as the Election Official of the County of Callaway, in the State of Missouri).

SECTION 4: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage by the Board and approval by the Mayor.

Read Twice and Approved by Roll Call Vote

Passed and approved by the Chairman and the Board of Kingdom City, Missouri this 3rd day of October 2022.

Dated this 3rd day of October 2022.	
	Donald Thompson, Chairman
Attest:	
Larry Doyle, City Manager/Clerk	